- Refinancing risk: the Group’s financial structure warrants diversification of its sources of financing by entity,
product and maturity. Consequently, the Company is negotiating with its main lenders in order to revise the
terms of its borrowings, primarily those which mature in December 2014 (Note 2.h).

- Credit risk: the Company analyses the exposure implied by at-risk accounts receivable on an ongoing basis,
monitoring their settlements and recognising charges whenever its receivables are deemed impaired.

Quantitative information -

The average life of the Company's hedge portfolio at 31 December 2013 and 2012 is 1.3 and 1.7 years.

A sensitivity analysis to interest rate risk is presented below. Increases and decreases have been applied to the
interest rate on the Company's debt structure at 31 December 2013 and 2012, including financial instruments,
and the impact of non-controlling interests and their tax effect on the Company’s income statement and its equity,
as follows:

28

At 31 December 2013

Revenue / (expense)

Thousands of euros Increase / (decrease)

Change in   Impact on

basis points  Impact  income % of

on interest rate Equity  statement

recognised

expense

+25bp 39 (3,341) 5.50%

+50bp 164 (6,686) 11.00%

+75bp 422 (10,035) 16.51%

+100bp 849 (13,388) 22.02%

In 2013, no sensitivity shown from negative changes because resulting interest
rates are negative.

At 31 December 2012

Revenue / (expense)

Thousands of euros Increase / (decrease)

Change in   Impact on

basis points  Impact  income % of

on interest rate Equity  statement

recognised

expense

-50bp (1,163) 6,666 10.32%

-25bp (622) 3,852 5.96%

+25bp 952 (4,004) 6.20%

+50bp 2,343 (8,007) 12.39%

+75bp 4,187 (11,955) 18.50%

+100bp 6,467 (15,815) 24.48%

In 2012, no sensitivity shown from negative changes of 75
100 basis points because resulting interest rates are negative.

Derivative financial instruments -

At 31 December 2013 and 2012, the Company had hedging derivative financial instruments for nominal amount
of 1,425,233 and 1,725,000 thousand euros, respectively, with an effective hedge rate of 72% and 87%,
respectively. The fair value at 31 December 2013 and 2012 is as follows:

29

At 31 December 2013

Counterparty Interest rate Maturity

Thousands of euros

Derivative financial

instrument

Nominal

amount